Genealogiral Memoranda

RELATING TO THE

FAMILIES OF

GREER, OWDEN, GREEVES,
JACKSON, LOWRY. ixp

BOWEN-COLTHURST.

PRIVATELY PRINTED.

18g7.





















Genealogiral Memoranda

RELATING TO THE

FAMILIES OF

GREER, OWDEN, GREEVES,
JACKSON, LOWRY. ixp

BOWEN-COLTHURST.

PRIVATELY PRINTED.

18g7.



2423%0
ol

OG_'J&%A
G&



7 -
Yo

Ty
Eh -

e

Rk A

1

-
7

4% .
LY

s ! Tah
E
L
£ -
bz
o 1
is
+

2

e







Greer of Sea Park, Carricklergus,
0. Antrim..

and Tullylagan, co. Tyrone
{eldest son of Thomas Greer
of Rhone Hill; by Samah his
wife, daw. of Thomas and
Elizabeth Greer of Redford
and Bermagh, co. Tyrone, and
grandson of John and Mary
Greer of Tullyanaghan and
Grace Hall, co. Armagh),
lineal descendant of James
and Mary (née Browne) Grier
of Capencch, co. Dumfries,
and Rock Hall, Alnwick, co.
Northumberland, sth son of
SirWilliam Grier, or Grierson,
Knt., of Lag and Rock Hall,
co. Dumfries, by Nicola bis
wife, dau. of John Maxwell,
4thLord Herriesof Terregles;

Arine on record in the Ulster Qffice,
Azure, a lien rampent or, armed znd
langued gules, between three antique
crowns of the second, on a canton
argent an oak tree eradicated, sur-
monnted by a sword in bend sinister,

born at Rhone Hill 5 Sept.
1761 ; died there 26 Feb.,
bur. at Grange, co. Tyrone, 3
March 1840. Will dated 19
Sept. 1838, proved & July
1840.

ensigned on the point with a royal

crowa, all ropex! disp

Crent— e displayed proper,
charged on th?%x'ust wiyedn quad’
rangular lock argent.

Motto, —Mcmar esto.

m@'%@o

‘Thomas Greer of Rhone Hill—Elizabeth, only child and heir of

William Jackson of Edenderry,

s ]

m 016
King's County (Porfratt ar Sea

Park), lineal descendant of
Richard Jackson of Killinswold
Grove, Beverley, co. York,
( Arms registered By his grand-
som, Rickard Jackson, in 1613 ),
and Sarah his wife, dau. of
Daniel and Mary Cowman of
Stubsgill, co. Cumberland, and
grand-daughter of Philip and
Anne Burnyeat of Crabtree
Beck, co. Cumbetland ; bom
in Dublin 33 December 1769 ;
marr. there 14 August 1787;
died at Eagle House, Brisling-
ton, co. Somerset, 25 February,
bur. at the Friars, Bnstol, =z
March 1864. Will dated 29
March 1855, proved in March
1864.

RALTI

A

Sar-'lih, born at Rhone Hill 20
May 1789 ; marr. at Grange
20 May 1818, Hugh White
{son of Hugh and Jane White
of Dublin, and cousin of Sir
William White, PBritish Am-
bassador at Constantinople).
She died at Eagle House,

Brislington, 23 December, -

bur. at the Friars, Bristol,
28 December 1860.

X

Thomas Greer of=mWilliam-Mina, dau. of Arthur Ussher of

Thullylagan ; born at
Rhone Hill 21 April
1791; J.P. for co.
Tyrone ; died at
Tullylagan 4 June,
bur. at Desert
creat, co. Tyrone,
9 June 1870. Will
dated 12 August
1868, proved 2:
June 1870.

Camphire, co. Waterford; by Margaret his
wife, dau. of Rev. John Hewetson, J.P., of
Suir View; born at Camphire in Aug. 1801;
marr. at Cappoquin, co, Waterford, 17 April
1826 ; died at Highfield, Rathfarnham, co.
Dublm, 21 Oct,, bur. at Desertcreat 24 Oct.
1879, Will dated g Feb, 1878, proved 17
Jan. 188e.
and James Ussher, Archbishops of Armagh,
and Primates of all Ireland.

To this family belonged Henry

Lk Foote P P



A

A

WilIliam Jackson Mzu’-y Jaekson, born at
Greer, hom at
Rhone Hill, co.
Tyrone; g July
died at
Dartry Lodge, co.
Armagh, 3 Nov,,
bur. at Grange,
¥ 26 Dee, bur. in Cork

1792 ;

co. Tyrone,
Nowv. 1795,
B

Rhone Hill § August
‘1493 ; marr. in Dublin
17 Nov. 1817, Thomas
Winslow Manly (son of
Moses and Ruth Manly
of Dublin). She died at
Harold’s Cross, Dublin,

Elizabeth [née Ovens]

proved 8 Jan, 18g4.
Street Cemetery, Dublin,
2g Dec. 1830. —

E]izalbeth, born at Dartry Lodge, co. Armagh, ¢
May 1795; marr. at Bath 16 Feb. 1831, George
Thomas of Prior Park, Bath, and Eagle House,
Brislington, co. Somerset (eldest son of John and
Thomas of Prior Park,
Bath). She died at Eagle House 16 Nov., bur. at
the Friars, Buistol, zz Nov. 1853,
Aug, 1887, with codicil dated rr Feb. 1888,

Will dated 2

;%yf %@m«/

Ma.itha Ussher, born at Tallylagan, co.
Tyrone, 27 March 1827 ; bapt.at Desert-
creat 2 April 1827; marr. at St. Peter's,
Dublin, 6 Dec. 1848, John Harding
Ridge, S.LR.LC,, eldest son of Rev.
Jones Ridge, D.D., Rector of Cahir,
co. Tipperary, 1st cousin of Henry, 4th
Viscount Ashbrook.

Tullylagan, and of
Queenwood, Wes-
ton, Bath; born
at Tullylagan 17
February, bapt. at
Desertcreat 29
March 1829; late
R.N., ].P. for co.

I\

FredLrick Greer of==Cecilia, eldest dau. of Sir Nathaniel
Alexander Staples of Lissan, co.
Tyrone, Bart., and great grand-
daughter of James, 5th Earl of Bal-
carres ; born at Calcutta 11 Sept.
1846 ; marr. at Claggan, co. Tyrone,
3¢ June 1874 ; died at Queenwood
13 July, bur. in Lockswood Ceme-

tery, Bath, 16 July r8g1.

Thomas Greer,
born at Lissan
24 April 1875,

|
Elizabeth Lindsay,
born at Delgany
26 January, bapt.

I
Nathaniel Alexander Greer,
bom at Delgany, co. Wick-
low, 13 November 1876,

|
Mary Ussher, born at Tully-
lagan 19 August 1879, bapt.
at the Moravian Chapel,

and bapt. at bapt. at Lissan 19 Septem- therer March1878, East Tytherton, co. Wilts,
Claggan, ber 1877. 7 Aprl 1895,

I ) L
Ussher Greer, Elizabeth Jackson, born at Tullylagan 8 Jan. 1833, bapt. Wilhelmina Sophia

born at Tully-
lagan, 27 Feb.
1831 ; entered
Trinity Coll,
Dublin, in Qct.
1848 ; died at
Tullylagan ¢
Dec., bured
at Desertcreat,
co. Tyrone, 13
Dec. 1851,

at Desertcreat 27 June 1846 ; marr. 1stly at St. Peter’s,
Dublin, 1 April 1856, Rev. Thomas Francis Bushe, Vicar
of Rathowen, co. Westmeath (grandson of Gervaise Parker
Bushe of Kilfane, co. Kilkenny, M.P., by Mary his wife,
dau. of James Gratton, Recorder of Dublin, and sister of
the Rt. Hon. Henry Gratton, M.P.) Marr. zndly at
Desertereat 20 Oct. 1863, James Corry Jones Lowry of
Rockdale, co. Tyrone {eldest son of James Corry Lowry of
Rockdale, Q.C., Master of the Court of Exchequer in Ire-
land, by Dorinda his wife, dau. of Captain James Jones of
Mount Edward, co, Sligo}; born 26 June 1835 ; late Cap-
tain Royal Artillery, and Colonel Donegal Artillery, Vice-
Lieutenant, I.I.. and J.P. of co. Tyrone. She died at
Rockdale 25 Nov., bur. at Desertcreat 29 Nov. 1888,
Will dated 18 June 1887, with codicil dated 2 Oct. 1888,
praved 21 Jan. 189c.

Priscilla, born at
Tullylagan zz July
1835, and bapt. at
Desertereat 27 June
1846.




A

A"

!
William Jackson Greerof Rhone Hill; bornaaMargaret, dae. of Arthur Ussher

J
Joseph Greer, born

at Dungannon 8 June 1797; 1P, for co. | of Camphire, co. Waterford, by at Dungarnon 14
Tyrone; died at Rhone Hill 17 Feb., bur, | Margaret his wife, dau. of Rev. Februaryr7og, died
at Killyman, co. Tyrone, 19 Feb. 1841. | James Hewetson, J.P,, of Suir at Rhone Hill 24
View; born at Camphirerj Aug. October, and bor. at
1797 ; marr. at Waterford 3o Grange, co. Tyrone
June 1827; died at Dublin 2 2% October in the
Oct., bur. in Mount Jerome same year,
Cemetery, Dublin, 6 Oct. 1893,
c
I
Th(larnas Ferguse=Ilizabeth Sa» Arthur Jackson Greer ofq-Emma,eldest Suplhia Louisa,
Greer of Rhone | rak, daughter ThorntonLodge, Northaller- | dau. of Wil- bomm at Moy 5
Hill; bornthere | of Sampson ton,co.York; bornat Rhone | liam Horsfall  Jan., bapt, at Kil-
29 Jan., bapt. | andElizabeth Hill 25 April, bapt. at Killy- ) of Homby lyman 13 Jan,
at Killyman 11 | Carter of Bar- maniMay1831;lateSurgeon | Grange, co. 1833;mam.atSt.
Feb. 1829; late | meen,co.Dub- z1st Royal Scots Fusiliers, | York,byMar- Peter's, Dublin,
of the 46th|lin, 2 Major retired Deputy Inspector- | garetta his 14 June 1859,
Regt. of Foot|in the Army; General (halfpay) 1877;| wife, dau. of Robert Butler
{Duke of Corn- | marr, at St Crimean medal and four [ Rev, N. T. Staveley of Glan-
wall's Light In- | Peter's, Dub- clasps, sth class of the Im- | Heineken of duff Castle, co.
fantry), lin, 16 July peral Order of the Medjidie | Bradford, co. Limerick, J.P. for
1861. and Turkish Medal, most | York; mar that county. She
honourable mention far ser- | ried at Great died at Torquay
vicesduring the attack on the | Smeaton, co. 21 March, bur
Redan 18 June18s5; diedat | York, 17 Jan, in Mount Jerome
Thomton Lodge 3 March, | 1866. Cemetery, Dub-
bur, at Great Smeaton 8 Mar. lin, 28 March
188y. Will dated in Sept. 187a. I
1886, proved 11 May 1887.
Aclla Horsfzll, born at Alutred Ussher Greer, born

C]éc'»-a, ?%,ﬁ“"

Hounslow,co. Middle-
sex, 3o Dec. 1868,
bapt. at Great Smea-
ton 28 July 1869,

at Montpelier, Dublin, ¢
Nov. 1870, bapt. at North
Circular Road Church,
Dublin, 21 Maxch 1871.

I
Lucy Matilda,
b:;ly at Rhone
Hill 26 May,
bapt. at Killy-
man 28 July
1862,

Rev. Fel!gus William Greer,==Matilda, dau. of
born at Rhone Hill 7 June,
bapt. at Killyman 14 June
1863 ; of Univemsity Col-
Jdege, Durham, B.A. 1887 ;
Rector of St. Catharine’s,
Dublip.

John and Jane
Mottiss of Head-
ford, co. Galway;
bom there 21 Oc¢-
tober 1862 ; marr.
at St. Andrew’s,
StokeNewington,
London, 3 July
1890,

HLIeIn Macgregor, bornat Rhone
Hill 19 April, bapt. at Killyman
¢ July 1865; marr, there 6 Aug.
1891, Hugh Harris of Stewarts-
ne, L.R.C.S.1.

town, co. Tyrol

1878, LR.C.P.I 1879, LM

1830, I

Charles Edward Greer, born at
Rhone Hill 16 May 1866, bapt.
at Killyman 1z May 1867; died
at New York 30 July 1887, and
bur, there,

FergusUsLherMorﬁs
Greer, born at Rath-
gar, Dublin, 20 May,
bapt. at Zion Church,
Rathgar, 28 June

1801,

Kenneth MacEGregor Greer
{twin with Eric Roberts),
born at Rathgar 30 March,
bapt. at Zign Church,
Rathgar, 14 May 1893.

Rathgar,
1893.

Fric Rol:lnerts-Greer
(twin with Kenneth
MacGregor), bom at
Rathgar 30 March,
bapt.at Zion Church,
14 May

Rodericth!nisGreer,
bom at g5 Donore
Terrace, Dublin, 19
May, bapt. at St
Catharine’s, Dublin,
14 June 18g6.



A

A

I
John Robert Greer of Monks—==Sarah Dinah, dau.

town Ledge, o, Dublin; born
at Dungannon 11 Sept. 1800;
died at Monkstown IHill 2y
March, bur. iIn Mount Jerome
Cemetery, Dublin, z April
1873. Will dated 25 August
1867, proved 17 May 1873,

A

of John and Dinah
Strangman of Sum-
merland, Waterford;
bomn there 23 Jan-
uary 180¢g; marr. at
Waterford 10 Sep-
tember 1829 ; died
at Torquay 2 May
1891, and buried
there,

Ca.rLiine, born at Dungannon 2z August
1802 ; marr. in Dublin zo0 May 1828, Wil-
liam Ridgway (son of Henry and Elizabeth
Ridgway of Bienheim, Waterford).
died at Redland, Bristol, 18 June, and was
bur. at the Friars, Bristol, 2z June 1893.

She

Rev.
Greer, born at Clifton,
co. Gloucester, 16 Aug.
1830, bapt. at Monks-
town 2o Oct. 1348;
Rector of Kiidarton,
co. Armagh; died at
St. Marychurch, Tor-
quay, 10 March, bur.
there 16 Masch 1871,

|
Jehn Robert=Rosalie,dau. of Nicho-

las and Margaret
Mansfield of Symond
Court, Dublin ; marr.
at Monkstown in Dec.
1858; died at St
Marychurch, Torquay,
13 June, bur, there
16 June 1860.

EliziabethAmelia, born at Clif-
tongOct.1831,bapt. at Monks-
town 200ct. 1848 ; marr. there
27 July 1864, Anthony Mann
Hawkes of Polyphant, Laun-
ceston, co. Cornwall (4th son
of Corlis Hawkes of Passage
West, Cork); M.R.C.S. Eng.
1363, L.S.A. 1873.

A
Yuroksc /gty

Priscilla Sophia,
bornat Clifton 30
May 836, bapt.
at Monkstown 20
Qct, 1848 ; died
therer4 Aug., bur.
in Mount Jerome
Cemetery, Dub-
lin, 18 Aug. 1860,

A

Margarite Euginie, born at
Kildarton 14 Jan., bapt. there
19 Feb. 1860; marr. at Beer
Ferrers, co, Devon, 19 April
1883, Vanghan Benjamin
Wintle of Frome, co. Somer-
set, son of Francis and Jane
Wintle of Headington, co.
Oxford. I

c

John Ra:inb}art Greer, born at
Kildarton in June, bapt. there
14 July 1861 ; died an infant,
and bur. at Kildarton § April
1863.

Gabrielle, of Chiltron, Tor-
quay; born at Kildarton 2
July, bapt, there 26 July 1863.

Roslalle Clare, born at Brixham,
co. Devon, 11 Feb. 1865 ; died at
Brivham 22 May, bur. there 25
May 1866.

Kenneth Mansfield Greer of Perth,
Western Australia; born at Brix-
ham 17 Feb., bapt. at the Parish
Church, Brixham, 26 March 1867.

Rev. Wi%liam=
Henry Greer,
born at Moy,
co. Tyrone, 11
May1835; Rec-
tor of Kilcol-
man and Cross-
boyne,co. Mayo;
died at Torquay
1 March, bur.
at Killyman, co.
Tyrone,7 March
1872.

~Charlotte, sth
dau. of Richard
Pike of Beech-
grove, co. Ty-
rone ; married
at Tullaniskin
New Mills, co.
Tyrone, 5 Sep-
tember 1867.

I
Lucy Ussher, born at Moy in 1836;
mart. 1stly at St. Peter's, Dublin, 7

April, 1857, Henry Davis of Water-_

ford. Marr, 2ndly at St. George's,
Dublin, zz Jan. 18468, Hampden
Acton of Chélet Lucia, Pau, France
(son of Rev. Thomas Acton of Dun-
ganstown, co. Wicklow); retired
Colonel Madras Staff Corps, served
in the war with China {medal 184z),
and in the Burmese War 1852 (medal
and clasp). She died at Ryde, Isle
of Wight, 16 July, and was bur. at

Pau 19 July 1804. I

Edwin Greer of Evora
Howth, co. Dublin;
bom at Moy 1o Feb.
1839 ; M.A. of Trinity
College, Dublin; marr.
at Holy Trinity, Dublin,
Maria Theodosia, dan.
of Richard and Ade-
laide Grainger of New-
castle-on-Tyne, and
widow of Edward Hunt
of Jerpoint, co. Kil-
kenny, Captain 63rd
Regiment of Foot Feb.
1849.

Rev. RicLard Ussher Greer, born at Riverside, co. Edifth Sophia, born at Headford 3 July,

Tyrone, 29 July, bapt. at Headford, co, Galway, 13
Bept. 1868 ; of Trinity College, Dublin, B,A. 18go,
M.A, 18¢3; Vicar of St Michael's, Belfast.

R burk brer

bapt. there 29 August 1869,
Marion MacGregor, born at Monivea, co.

Galway, 15 November 1870, bapt. there

15 January 1871.




A

&

| -
Helena, eldest dau. of Joshua Carroll of=mAlfred Greer ofs

8t. Patnick™s Place, Cork, by Sarah his wife,
dau. of John Barcroft Haughton of Cleve
Hill, Cork, by Sarah his wife, dau. of
Peter Cambridge, Mayor of Cork, by
Sarah his wife, dan. of John and Sarah
Atkins of Highfield (now Waterpark),
Cork ; lineal descendant of Edward
Carroll of Trummery, co. Antrim, whose
grandfather, Lient.-Colonel Thomas Car-
roll, Commander of Carroll's Dragoons,
was killed at the Battle of the Boyne 1
July 16go ; born at zo St. Patrick’s Place,
Cork, 19 January 1811 ; marr. at Cork 19
May 1836; died at York 9 Juoe, bur.
there 15 June 1849, 1st wife.

AR A

Dripsey House,
ca. Cark, and St.
Patricks  Hill,
Cork; born at
Rhone Hill, co.
Tyrone, 2z Sept.
r80s; J.P. forco.
Cork; died at
ansey House
29 Dec. 18901,
bur. at Douglas,
Coik, 1 Jan.18¢z.
Will dated 1 Nowv.
18go, proved 1g
February 1892,
Lortrait &y Sir
Thomas _Jones,
PRHE A, atSa
Lark.

=Peggy, only dau. of Major John
Bowen Colthurst of Dripsey Castle,
co. Cork, by Peggy his wife, dau,
of the Rev. William Billinghurst
of Mitchen Hall, Firgrove, and
Poyle Park, co. Surrey; born at
Cork 31 March, bapt. at Christ
Church, Cork, 25 Apnil 181 5; marr.
at St. George’s, Hanover Squars,
London, 19 Nov. 1853; died at
Dripsey House, 7 Feb., bur, at
Douglas, Cork, 1o Feb. 1880. Will
dated 14 August 1878, proved 22
March 1880, 2nd wife.

I’M%

S et

l
Thomas Greer of Sea Park, Carrick~eMargaret, only child and heiress of John Owden of Sea Park,

fergus, Strews, co. Tyrone, and
Grove House, Regent’s Park, Lon-
don; born at 20 St. Patrick’s Place,
Cork, 4 April 1837, bapt. at Innis-
carra, co, Cork, 23 Aug. 1851; High
Sheriff of Carrickfergus 1870, and
of co, Tyrone 1836, M.P. for Car-
rickfergus 188085, and wasthe last
representative in the Imperiai Par-
liament for that ancient borough ;
J.P. for the counties of Antrim
and Carrickfergus, F.R.G.S. and
M.R.ILA. Porirait by Seir Thomas
Jones, P.R.H.A., at Sex Park.

Carrickfergus, and Brooklands, co. Antrim, by Jane his wife,
dau. of John and Margarat Greeves of Bernagh, co. Tyrone;
niece of Sir Thomas Seambler Owden, Lord Mayor of Lon.
don 1878, lineal descendant of Rev. Edmund Scambler,
D.D., Bishop of Peterborough 1566-84, and Bishop of
Norwich 1 584~94 (FPorérast af Sea Park); bom at Brook-
lands 19 February 1842, and bapt. at Templecorran, co.
Antrita; marr. at Belfast 28 July 1864, Portrait by Siv
Thomas Jones, P.R.H A, af Sea Park,

(Ste Owden Pedigree, page 7.)

D

Thr.!nmas Augustus Greera=Selina Margaret, 3rd dau. of
Thomas Hughes of ¥strad, co.
Denbigh, J.P. and D.L. for
the counties of Denbigh and
Flint, by Margaret his wife, -
only dau, of Robert Williams
of Pentremawr, co. Denbigh,
and Dee Bank, co. Chester;
marr, at Llanrhaiadr, co. Den-
bigh, 10 October 1867,

of The Grove, St Law-
rence, Jersey; bom at
Monkstown & July 1838,
bapt, there 20 QOctober
1848; late SLR.IC.

I
George Newsom Strangman Greer, bom
at Kingstown, Dublin, 6 Dec. 1340, bapt.
at Monkstown zo Oct. 1848 ; died in
New Zealand 7 Jan, 1867,and bur. there.

Flora Gertrude, born at Monkstown 18
May, bapt. there 20 Oct, 1848 ; died at
Monkstown 23 March, bur. in Mount
Jerome Cemetery, Dubhn, 28 March

1853,

I
Amy Margaret, bornat Clon-
mel, co. Tipperary, 23 Aug.,

|
Frederick Aupu

stus Greer, bom at
Clonmel zo Feb., bapt. at St. Mary’s,

Hulgh Contad Greer, born
at Clonmei 19 Aug., bapt.

bapt. at St. Mary’s, Clonmel,
23 Sept. 1B68.

Clonmel, 11 April 1871; Lieut. Royal

Irish Fusiliers (87th Regiment).
5

at St. Mary's Clonmel, 23
Sept. 1873



A

Losta Jane, horn at Rhone Hill, co. Tyrone, 3o April 1808 ; marr. at Prisgci]la Sophia,
Grange, co. Tyrone, 26 April 1837, as his znd wife, Joseph Rake of Belgaum  born at Rhone
Vilia, Bristol, son of John Rake of Mamhull, co. Dorset.. She died at Hill ¥ December
Belgaum Villa 16 February, and was bur. in the cemetery, Bristol, 18 1816; died at
February 18g6, I Stoke  Newing-
ton, London, 3
- March, bur, there
oL S, S ra 11 March 1832,
E N,
F

]:Jishtlla Carroll Greer, born
at 20 St. Patmck’s Place,
Cork, zo May 1838, bapt.
at Inniscarra, Cork, 24
Aug. 1851 ; died at Red-
hill, co. Sumey, 4 Oct,
bur. there 7 Qct. 1855.

Alfred Greer of Dripsey
Honse, co. Cork, born at
20 S8t. Patrick’s Place,
Cork, 14 June 18309, bapt.
at Inniscarra 24 Aug. 1851.

il
George Thomas Greer, born

at g St. Patrick’s Hill, Cork,
5 April 1843, bapt. at Innis-
carra 24 Aug. 1851; M.D.;
mearr, at St. Aon’s, Dublin,
24 Dec. 1865, Elizabeth
Mary, dau. of John Boileau
of Dublin. __

MacGregor Greer of Gall-
rock, co. Armagh ; born at
9 St. Patrick’s Hill, Cork,
16 July 1844, bapt. at
Inniscarra 24 Aug. 1351;

Georgina de Bellasis, born at 54 South
Mall, Cork, 2 March 185 5,and bapt. there
privately; marr. at Magourney, co,Cork,
15 Aug. 1878, Raobert Walter Travers
Bowen-Colthurst of Dripsey Castle and
Qakgrove, co. Cork, J.P. for that county
{only surviving son of John Bowen of
Carrigadrohid Castle and Qakgrove, co.
Cork, by Mary his wife, only child and
heiress of William Honner of Round
Hill, co. Cork); assuimed by Royal
Licence,in 1883, the name of Colthurst;
died at Qakgrove 1§ Nov., bur, at
Ahinagh, co. Cork, 19 Nov. 18g6.

late Captain in the Royal
Engineers.
(See Bowen-Colthurst Pedigree, page 25.)
G

Thclimas Mac(GregorDorinde Florence, elder daw. of
Greer of Dunmeer, co. | James Corry Jones Lowry of Rock-
Eent; bormn at Sea | dale,co.Tyroneg late Captain R.A.,
Park 16 April 1869, | and Colonel Donegal Artillery,
bapt.at Templecerman, | Vice-Lieutenant, J.P. and D.L. for
co. Antrim, 23 Sept. | co. Tyrone; born at Tullylagan 16
1872 ; educated at | Dec. r864,bapt.there18Jan. 1865;
Eton and Trinity Hall, | marr. at St. Mary's, Stanton Drew,
Cambridge. co. Somerset, * March 18¢2.

Hellena MacGregor, born at Sea Park
z3 Sept. 1865, and bapt. at Temple-
corran 23 Sept. 1872; mam. at St
Mark’s, Hamilton Terrace, London,
12 Dec. 1893, Robert Swinburne
Lowry, Captain R.N. (eldest son
of Lieut-General Robert William
Lowry, C.B,, of Drumreagh, co. Ty-
rone, by Emily Rohesia his wife,
dau. of Sir Henry George Ward,
G.C.M.G,, Governor of Ceylon,

Lord High Commissioner lopian g
2 Z1 T2y
March, bapt, there 2 April 1854. N
Fnday, 10 July, bapt. at St. Nlchola.s’

Islands, and Governor of Madras);
Glad Sylvia MacGregor, bom at
C}"’}/ﬁ,&a -3 % e Hou 7
ckfergus, 23 September 18906,

born at Zante, Iomian Islands, 4
Grove House, Regent’s Park, London,
( See Lowry Pedigree, page 21.)

E\lra Mildred, bom at Bushey Park,
Terenure, Dublin, 12 March, bapt.
at Rathfarnham, co. Dublin 28
April 1874.

I
Georgina Beatrice, born at Sea Park 13 August, bapt.
at Templecorran 23 Septewnber 1872, Fordraif by Sir
Thomas Jomes, PR.H A., at Sea Fark.

L eaFDenear









Fac-simile of a Portrait of St Thomas Scambley Owden,
born 28 October 1808, Lord Mayor of London 1877-78, died

g January 1889.






Arnis on record in the Collegr of Arms.
Gules, a garb banded or, on a chief of the
Yast three human hearts of the first.

Cresf.—A garb  banded or, pendent
therefrom a ring of gold, an escutcheon
gules, charged with a human heart or,

Moito, —Confide recte agens.

Talbat Hause,
Cuckfield, and
Brighton, co. Sus-
sex {son of Ri-
chard Owden,
R.N.,, of Lon-
don, by Susan-
nah his wife);
born in 1764;
diedat Cuckfield,
aged 47, z5 Ap-
vil, bur, at St.
Dunstan’s, Step-
ney, London, 2
May 1811.

Biwden, formerly of Brook-
landg, 0. Antrim,

John Qwden of==Anne, dau. of Thomas Scambler of

London (lineal descendant of Ed-
mund Scambler, D.D., Bishop of
Peterborough 1560-84,-and of Nor-
wich 158404 (Fortrast at Sea Fark),
whose arms were confirmed by patent
2o Drecember 1585), by Elizabeth (née
Muggeridge) his wife; born z5 June,
bapt. at St. Geoerge's in the Borough,
London, 17 July 1774; marr. there
2 February 1796; died at Cuckfield
17 March, bur. at St, George’s in the
Borough, 2z March 1842. Will dated
7 Match 1842, proved 28 March 1842.

A

Anne, born at
Cuckfield 5
August, bapt.
there 26 Au-
gust1ygy; died
an infant, and
bur. at Cuck-
field 23 May
1800,

]olhn Owden of Brooklands, Belfast,
and Sea Park, Carrickfergus, co.
Antrim ; bom at Cuckfield 24 April
1799, bapt, there 17 Janvary 18ez;
died at St. Anne’s Hill, Blarney, co.
Cork, 14 February, bur. at Grange,
co. Tyrone, 22 February 1870. Wil
dated 21 August 1867, proved 22
April 1870.

N
R Sc—

Jane, dau. of John Greeves of Bernagh,
co. Tyrone, by Margaret his wife, dau.
of Thomas and Margaret Sinton of
Moyallan, co. Down; born at Bernagh
10 Qctober 1803 ; marr, at the Parish
Church of St. Anne's, Belfast, 1 June
1841; died at Sea Park, Carrickfergus,
2g May, bur. at Grange 1 June 1851L
Adthon was granted 28 June 1871,

{See Greeves Fedigree, page 13.}

Margiaret, born at Brooklands, Belfast, 1 February 1842, bapt. at Templecorran, co. Antrim ;
marr, at Belfast z8 July 1864, Thomas Greer of Sea Park, Carmickfergus, and Grove House,
Regent’s Park, London (eldest son of Alfred Greer of Dripsey House, co. Cork, and St.
Patrick’s Hill, Cork, by Helena his 1st wife, eldest dan. of Joshua Carroll of St. Patrick’s
Place, Cork, by Sarah his wife; born at ze St. Patrick’s Place, Cotk, 4 April 1837, bapt.
at Inniscarra, co. Cork, 24 August 1851; High Sheriff of Carrickfergus 1870, and of co.
Tyrone 1876, M.P. for Carrickfergus 1880~85, and was the last representative in the Imperial
Parliament for that ancient borough; J.P. for the counties of Antrim and Carmickfergus,
F.R.GS. and M\RLLA, (Portraits by Sir Thomas jones, PR.H.A., at Sea Park.)

X
Korse fors, Pratpmect Ficein

(See Crreer Pedigree, page 5.)

1



A

A

Sarrah_. born at Cuckfield, co. Sus-
sex, 13 November 1801, bapt.
there 17 January 180z ; marr. at
5t. Mary’s, Newington, London,
30 August 1822, Charles Carew
Smyth of Londen, who died, aged
36, in August £837.
London, aged 71, 14 February
bur. in Abney Park Cemetery,
London, 20 February 1873.

X

E]izlabeth, born at Cuckfield xo
March 1803, bapt. at St. George’s in
the Borough, London, 30 September
1810; marr. at St. Bride’s in the
Borough 26 November 1827, John
Lee of London, wha died 26 Decem-
ber 1862,and was bur. in Tower Ham-
lets Cemetery, London, 1 January
1863. Shedied 1 September, and was
bur. in Tower Hamiets Cemetery 27
September 186o.

She died in

A

hd

Mlar}!, born at Cuck-
field 5 March, and
bur. there 3 October
1305,

Henry Owden, born
at Cuckfield 11 De-
cember 1806, and
bur. there 13 April
1807.

B

Thomas Scambler
Owden, born in
London 5 March,
and bapt. at St
Botolph’s, Bishops-
gate, Lendon, 31
October 1838; died
4 March, bur. in
HighgateCemetery,
London, r1 March
1843,

FraLces Mary, born at Bishopsgate 5 January, bapt. at
5t. Botolph’s, Bishopsgate, 22 May 1840; marr. at All
Hallows’, Tottenham, London, zz September 1864,
Samuel Hopgood Hart of Mulgrave House, Sutton, co.
Surrey, D.L. (2nd son of John Thomas Hart of Tulse
Hill, co. Surrey, by Sarah [née Hapgood] his wife);
born in the parsh of Marylebone, London, 17 August

A
ool S

1335,

Ao

|

Anne Giles, born
in London =z
Nov. 1841, bapt.
at St. Boetolph's,
Bishopsgate, 21
Jan., ¥842; died
2o Dec. bur. in
Highgate Ceme-
tery 27 Dec
1843.



A

Sir Tho‘[nas Scambler Owden of Mount=
Pleaszant, Tottenbam, London, and Mul-
grave House, Sutton, co. Surrey ; born at
Cuckfield, co. Sussex, 28 October 1808,
bapt. at St. George's in the Borough,
London, 3o September 1810; I.P. and
D.L. for co. Middlesex, entered the
Corporation of the City of London in
1847, Alderman for Bishopsgate from
1868, Sheriff of London and Middlesex
18y0-71, Lord Mayor of London 1877
-8, knighted at Windsor in 1878; died
at Sutton ¢ January, bur. in Highgate
Cemetery, London, 16 January 188¢.
Will dated 7 May 1885, proved $
February 188g. Forirait by Fisher ot

=Frances Mary, dau. of John Rigby
of the parish of 5t. Lecnard’s,
London, by Frances Mary (née
Giles) his wife ; born in the parish
of 8t, Leonard’s, London, 17 June
1814; mamr. at St. Botolph’s,
Bishopsgate, London, 16 March
1837 ; died at Mulgrave House,
Sutton, 19 Apil, bur. in High-
gate Cemetery 24 April 1893,
Will dated 17 April 1839, proved
19 May 1893.

Willliam Owden,
born at Cuckield
14 May, bapt. at
St. George’s in
the Borough 30 -
September 1810;
died at Cuckfield

8 January 81z

Arley, Sution, co. Surrey,

B

Henty Scanlbler Owden of Mon-
treal, Canada; bom in London
28 September 1843, bapt. at St
Botolpl's, Bishopsgate, 8 No-
vember 1843,

Sy o,

John
Crofto

field, Jamaica ; born at Tot-
tenham, jo June, bapt at
St. Botolph's, Bishopsgate,
1z September 1845,

Sca:lnbler Owden of-cAmy Battersby, dan. of Walter

nCottage, Pedro South-

w

James Wheeler of Belfast, by
Elizabeth (née Cobum) his
wife; bornatBelfast 25 Aupust
1857 ; marr. at St. Thomas',
Belfast, 29 June 138z,

Thonlaas Owden, born
at New York, US.A,
24 May 1882; died
at Belfast 25 August,
bur., in Belfast Ceme-

tery 23 August 1884. 20 June 1885,

U.5.A, 20 July 1883.

Gertrude Lillian, born in New York

z May 1892,

I I
Amy, born at Summit, New Jersey, John Scaleel: Owden, born at
Lacoviz, Jamaica, West Indies,
28 February 1887.

Lewling Jane, born at Jamaica



B

ElizIabeth Lewling, born at Tottenham, London, 13
March, bapt. at St. Botolph’s, Bishopsgate, London, g
July 1847 marr. at All Hallow’s, Tottenham, z4 De-
cember 1878, Wiliam John Apperly of Dudbridge
House, Stroud, co. Gloucester (son of James Apperly,
by Sarah his wife}; born 30 December 1845, bapt. at
Selsley, co. Gloucester, 25 March 1876. -

X

yutet ity

]a!le, of Heatherlea, Sutton, co. Sur-
rey ; born at Tottenham 29 Aupgnst,
bapt. at St. Botolph's, Bishopsgate,
28 November 1849.

ﬂf‘wm

Charles Scanlnbler Owden of Arley,4=Ada, dau, of Henry Brinton of Franche House, Kidder-
Sutton, co. Surrey ; born at Mount | minster, ¢o. Worcester, by Eleanor Anne {née Bird) his
Pleasant, Totienham, 30 ~August, | wife’; born at Franche Hodse, Kidderminster, 1 October,
bapt. at St. Botolph’s, Bishopsgate, | bapt. at St. Mary’s, Kidderminster, 30 November 1856 ;
7 November 1851, marr. at Holy Trinity, Worcester, 4 September 1884,

!
Henry Brinton Owden, born ~ Frances Mary, bom

at Sutton 16 July, bapt, at 5.  at Sutton 8 June, bapt.
Nicholas’, Sutton, 16 August at St. Nicholas', Sut-
1883, ton, 30 July 18go.

q/%mm

10




Aol Owden Brooklands .






i
= /
Greehes of Strandtoton, co. Bown,

Arms,~—Argent, an cak tree emdicated, surmounting a sword in bensl sinister, ensigned with

perial crown, atl proper, on a chief gules an imperial ccown, also proper.

an im
Crest.—A lion's head erased, cro with an antique crown.

Motioes,—Srioghal mo Dhream ; E'en do bait spair nocht.

John Greeves of Bemagh, Dungannon, co. Tyrone (son of-=Margaret, dau. of Thomas Sinton
William Greeves of Grange, co. Tyrone, by Mary his wife, | of Moyallan, co. Down, by Mar-
garet his wife, dau. of Thomas

L | Christie of Moyallan; bom at

s L ec2eg? Moyallan zg April 1767 ; marr.

- —— there 5 March 178¢; died 18

March, bur. at Grange 21 March

dau, of James Morton of Grange); bomn at Grange 25 March | 2824-

1761 ; died at Lisbum, co. Antrim, 1z September, bur. at

Gra.negde 16 September 1843 Will dated 23 July 1843, M

proved 8 March 1844. 7 W %

A

Ma!'y, born at Bernagh, !
co. Tyrone, 5 Aprit 1790;
marr. at Grange an.
1814,DanielO'Brien{son
of DanielQ’Brien of Car-
low, by Mary his wife},
who died at Carlow 31
March, and wasbur. there
a2 April1842. She diedat
Carlow 2z Dec., and was
bur. there 5 Dec. 1833,

A »

I
John Greeves==Elizabeth Pim, 2nd dau. of Thomas

Rachel, daun. of Thomas Malcomson
of Lurgan, co. Armagh, by Annz his
wife (née Bell); born at Lurgan 17
April 1795 ; marr. there 1z January
1831 ; died at Bernagh 18 November,
bur, at Grange 22 Novamber 1871,

Thomas Greeves of Bernagh ;
born at Bernagh 21 November
1792 ; died at Bernagh 31 Au-
gust, bur, at Grange 4 Septem-
ber 1852. Will dated 25 June
1851, proved 29 November

1853

Anna Malcamson, born at Dungannon

of Lismachan,
Strandtown, co.
Down; born at
Dungannon, co.

Tyrane, 30 Oc-
tober 1831,

Jackson of Altona, Strandtown, by Lydia
Newsom his wife, dau. of George Pen-
rose Ri y of Waterford; born at
Belfast 7 March 1837; marr. at the
Friends Meeting House, Frederick
Street, Belfast, 24 September 1857;
died at Tunbridge Wells, co. Kent, 27
February, bur. in the City Cemetery,
Belfast, 2 March 1895,

(See_fackson Pedigree, page 15.)

16 May 1833 ; mam. at Carrickfergus,
co. Antrim, Frederick Carew Smyth
(son of Charles Carew Smyth of Lon-
don, by Samh his wife, and dau. of
John Owden of Talbot House, Cuck-
field, and Brighton, co. Sussex),

A
(Sce Owden Pedigree, page 8.)

C

]os!:ph Malcomson Greevess=Mary Margretta, dau, of William
Gribbon of Brooklyn, New York,
U.S.A., by Mary his wife (née Cald-
well}; born g June 1861 ; marm. at
Fifth Avenue Baptist Church, New

of Glenside, Strandtown;
born st Mount Caulfield,
Bessbrook, co. Armagh, 27

June 1858,

York, 12 May 1883,

Thomas Greeves, born at
Mount Caulfield 6 Jan.
1360; died at Belfast 28
Jan., bur. in the City Ceme-
tery, Belfast, 30 Jan, 1875,

D

Ik



L A

]olsell)h Greeves, born at Bemagh, co. ]o}hn Greeves 'of Armagh j=~Mary, dau of Thomas
Tyrone, 14 November 1794; diedthere born at Armagh 5 October | Sinton, by Alice his
28 November, bur. at Grange, co. Ty- 1798 ; died there 7 November, | wife (nde Greeves);
rone, 31 November 1796. bur. at Grange 9 November | died at Armaghis An-
— 1834. Will dated 26 Ociober | gust, bur, at Grange
Anne, born at Bernagh 17 September 1834, proved 3 January 1835, | 18 August 1841.
1796 ; marr. at Grange 25 February
1818, William O’'Brien {son of Daniel i |
O’Brien of Carlow, by Mary his wife};  Elizabeth Mary, born at  John Tertins Greeves,

both died in America. Armagh 16 May1829;died  born at Armagh, and
I at Brooklands, co. Antrim, died an infant.
aged 16, 30 May 1845,

Tht!tmas Malcomson==Georgiana Eliza, eldest dau. of Thomas Jackson of Altona, Strandtown, by
Greeves of Tweskard, | Lydia Newsom his wife, dau. of George Penrose Ridgway of Waterford ;
Strandtown,co. Down; | born at Belfast 22 October 1835 ; marr. there 20 October 1859.

bermn at Dungannen,

co. Tyrone, 3 August
1835, %wyw ;ﬂ'mh
77—

{See Jackson Pedigres, page 15.)

.
Enlxmla, born at Glenmore Cottage, Lisburn, co, Malcom Macgregor=—Annie, dau. of William
Antrim, 7 July 1860; marr, at Belfast 3 June Greeves of Glen- Walter, M.D., of St
1891, Charles Simms, son of John Simms of orchy, Knock, co. Stephen’s Park, Dublin,
Tardree, co, Antrim, by Jane his wife (née Down; bom at by Withelmina his wife,

Manson). Eno, Belfast, 27 dau. of Rev. Matthew

- January 1863, Shaw of Rockingham
Jane Owden, bomn at Glenmore Cottage 15 Castle, co. Roscommon;
February 1862; marr. at Belfast 11 February marr. at Bournemouth,

1887, Henry O'Neill, M.D,, of Belfast (son of co. Hants, 12 Sept, 1888.

Henry O°'Neill of Crosspacreevy, co. Down, by

Mary his wife [née Hogg) }; Ex-President of the g /4 ae f"‘ im gm

Ulster Medical Society.

[+

- [

Gec!rge Ridgway Greevess=Emma Letitia, dau. of Edward Frederick John Wilfred Greeves
of Mamreville, Knock; { Munster of Loughview, Holywood, co. Down, borm at Eno, Belfast,
born at Mount Caulfield, | by Mary his wife, dau. of Alexander Caughey; 15 December 1862;
Bessbrook, co. Armagh, | born 16 June 1866; marr. at Brethren’s died at Belfast 7

23 June 1861. Meeting House, Fountain Street Hall, Belfast, April, bur. in the City
5 August 1891, Cemetery, Belfast, 11
April 1838,

I
Liliian Mary, born  Eileen Rachel, born
at Belfast 14 No-  at Belfast 26 May
vember 18g2. 18gs.

D

[
Tht!pmas Jackson Maly Elizabeth, Wi.l]liamEdwardGreeves, ]'o‘hn Greeves, Joseph Arthur
Greeves, born at  bomn at Belfast 3 born at Belfast 4 Feb- bomnat Belfast Greeves, born
Belfast 1 July December 1888, ruary 18ge. 14 June 18gz. at Belfast zy
1886. ’ August 1395.
12




A

Susannah, born
at Bernagh, co.
Tyrone, 14 July
8o0; died at
Rathmines, co.
Dublin 17 Sep-
tember, bur. at
Grange, co. Ty-
rone 20 Septem-
ber 1865. Wil
proved at Belfast
17  November
1865, by George
O'Brien of Done-
gall Place, Bel-
fast, one of the
Egors,

]a.Le, born at Bernagh 16 Qctober 1803 ; marr, at 5t. Anne’s, Belfast, 1
June 1841, John Owden of Brocklands, Belast, and Sea Park, Carrickfer-
gus, co, Antrim {eldest son of John Owden of Talbot House, Cuckfield, and
Brighton, co. Sussex, by Anne his wife, dau. of Thomas Scambler of
London); born at Cuckfield 24 April 1799, bapt. there 17 January 180z
died at St. Anne's Hill, Blarney, co. Cork, 15 ¥ebruary, bur, at Grange 32
February 1870, She died at Sea Park z9 May, and was bur. at Grange 1
June 1871, Adiion was granted 28 June 1871. His will dated 21 August
1867, was proved 22z April 1850, I

Cppn A
S —

(See Owden Pedigres, page 7.)

Margaret of Cheltenham, co,
Gloucester; horn at 46 Perry
Street, Dungannon, co. Tyrone,

o Aprl 1337.

E

Elizs!beth Greer, born at Dungannon 19 January 1839; marr.
at Rochdale, co. Lanc,, 7 January 1870, Anthony Thomas
Jackson of Tighnabruaich, Belfast (eldest son of Thomas Jack-
son of Altonz, Strandtown, co. Down, by Lydia Newsom his
wife, dau. of George Penrose Ridgway of Waterford); born
at Cliftonville, Belfast, 16 June 1838. I

( Sec Jackson Pedigree, page 10.)
E

|
Helena, bomn at Eno 25 February 1864;
marr. at Belfast 1 January 18¢r, Willizm
Henry Magnus Munster, son of Edward
Frederick Munster of Loughview, Holy-
wood, co. Down, by Mary his wife, dau. of
Alexander Caughey. I

I

Alfred Greeves of Ardlussa,m=Annie Frances, dau.
Bangor, co. Down; bom at | of William Gribbon
Eno, Belfast, 16 January | of Brooklyn, New
1865, York, US.A, by
Magr his wife (née
Caldwell); born at
Coleraine,co. Derry,
19 June 1863 ; marr.
at New York 20
August 18g0.

Fppd Sreaces

I
Mary Florence, born
at Belfast 17 Decem-

ber 1891.

c

I
Annie Kathleen, bom  Thomas Malcomson Greeves,
at Belfast 6 May born at Bangor 6§ December

1894. 1895.

[

I

Li]llian, born at Arthur Greeves, born
Eno % June at Eno 24 December
1865,

M

1864.

z':z -

{
Maj-ion, bom at Eno 13 August Rachel Elizabeth,
1867 ; died at Belfast 24 June born at Eno 1o
bur. in the City Cemetery, Belfast, April 186q.
27 June 1883,

13



Pl
Fergus MacGregor Greeves, horn at
Knockagh, Carrickfergus, co. An-
trim, 16 June 1366,

John Theodore Greeves, bom at
Easton Lodge, Belfast, 21 January
1370,

c

| 1
Ridgway Greeves, born at
Easton Lodge, Belfast, 1z
February 1873. )

Walter Leopold Greeves, born
at Easton Lodge, Belfast, 17
June 2875.

|

Charl(lntte Isabel, born at
Tweskard, co. Down, 8
May 1876.

Reginald Affleck Greeves,
born at Tweskard 23 Au-

gust 1878.

!
Bertha, born at Eno,

1870, 18712,

} I
Thomas Jackson Greeves, Owden Valentine Greeves,
Belfast, x4 October born at Eno 23 July bomat Lismachan, Strand-

!
Anna Margretta,
born at Lisma-

town, co, Down, 31 July chan 4 Aupust

1874

1896.

Srfltfrecocs

14



Jackson of Tighnabruaich and
Belfast, 0. Antrim

Cliftonbille,

*

Arms.—QGules, two bars dancetié ermine, on & chief of the second three suns in splendour or.,

Cresf.~—QOut of & ducal coronet or an arm in armour embowed, kolding in the

snd three cinquefoils.
Aotto,—~Devant si je puis.

Anthony Jackson, son of Thomas Jackson of Edenderry, King's=

County, by Biddy his wife (née Robinson); born at Edendenty 27
February 1783 ; died at Waterford, aged 76, 24 May, bur. at New-
town, co, Waterford, 27 May 1859. Will proved at Waterford 15
August 1859 by Elizabeth Jackson and Christiana Jackson, the

Ezxecutrixes.

e

a spesr

Elizabeth, dau. of Samuel
Pim of Waterford, by
Margaret his wife (née
Penrose) ; born at Water-
ford in 1782; marr. there
6 August 1805; died at
Newtown, co. Waterford,
aged 62, 3o Angust, bur.
there 1 September 1844.

A

Thomas Jackson of Altona, Strandtown, co. Down ; born at Water-
ford 1 September 1807 ; died at Altona 3 September, bur. at Bal-

moral, Belfast, 6 September 1890, Will dated 20 September 1880,

with codicil dated 13 August 18g0, proved at Belfast 6 January 1891

by John Greeves and Thomas Malcomson Greeves, the EZors.

S ko

T

~Lydiza Newsom, dau. of
George Penrose Ridgway
of Rathfadden, Waterford;
bom at Waterford in 1806 ;
marr. there 1 Jan

1835; died at Altona 28
Tanuary, bur. at Balmoral,
Belfast, 31 January 1870,

Gec]irgiana Eliza, born at Belfast 22 October1835;
marr. there zo QOctober 1859, Thomas Maleom-
son Greeves of Tweskard, Stmandtown (son of
Thomas Greeves of Bernagh, co. Tyrone, by
Rachel his wife, dau. of Thomas Malcomson of
Lurgan, co. Amagh); born at Dungannon, co.
Tyrone, 3 August 1335.

)\

(Sez Greeves Ped::gﬂ:e, page 12.)

Street, Belfast, 24
Greeves of Bernagh

co. Kent, 27 Feb,,

i
Elizabeth Pim, born at Belfast 7 March 1837 ;
marr. at the Friends’ Meeting House, Frederick

Sept. 1857, John Gieeves

of Lismachan, Strandtown (son of Thomas

, by Rachel his wife, dan, of

Thomas Malcomson of Lurgan}; bom at Dun-
gannon 30 Oct. 1831; died at TunbridgeWells,

bur. in the City Cemetery,

Belfast, z March 18gs5, I

{ Sez Greeves Pedigree, page 11.)

[

i
Lillie, born at Belfast 3

Noavember 1870,

——

Rachel Greeves, bomn at
Belfast 14 March 1872,

[ 1
Thomas Jackson, born at Belfast
13 May 1873.

Newsom Jackson, born at Belfast
28 June 1874.

15

I 1
Percival Anthony Jackson, born
at Belfast 13 November 1875,

—_—

Oswald Egbert Jackson, bom at
Belfast 6 January 1877.



A

A

!
Samuel Pim Jackson of Bristol ==Sarah Birkett, dau. of

born at Waterford 17 February
1811; died at Leyton House,
Hampton Grove, Redland, Bris-
tol, 6 February 1883, and bur. at
Arno’s Vale Cemetery, Pristol,
Will dated 5 March 1856, with
two codicils dated respectively
30 Decenmber 1868 and 15 Janu-
ary 1875, proved at Brstol 13
April 1883, by Sarah Birkett
Jackson, the relict, and Walter
Sturge, two of the Efors.

Robert Hudson of
Dublin; borm tn Dob-
lin 27 Feb. 1805 ; marr.
at Dublinin 1832 ; died
at Bristol 17 Aug,, bur.
at Arno's Vale Ceme-
tery, Bristol 2o Aug.
1392, Adfion granted
at Bristol 18 Nov. 1892,
to Charlotte Manser,
the dau., and one of
the next of kin.

Elizlabeth, born

|
Margaret Penrose,
at Waterford in

born at Waterford

18 September1812; 1814; died 6
marr. there 1 Feb- Marchi8y4,and
ruary 1838, Thomas bur. at New-
Bames of Water- town, co. Water-
ford, whodied, aged ford,
9o, 7 October, bur.
at Newtown, co.
Waterford, 19 Qc-
tober 1879.

I D

I
Eljzabeth Sarah,

Samuel Pim Jackson-=Emma Louisa,

born at Bristol
o March 1835;
marr. there 1
July 1859,George
Reckitt of Hull.

of Bristol; born there
24 July 1836 ; died at
Bristol 3 March 1804,
Will dated xg January
1845, proved at Bris-
tol 3 April 1894, by
Emma Louisa Jack-
son, widow, and Fran-
cis Sturge, the Egors.

dan. of Tho-
mas Barnes;
bormm z9 Feb-
ruary  1844;
marr. at Bristol
28 July 1874
She marr. 1stly
JobhnDodshon.

Charlotte, born at Siston, co. Glou-
cester, 13 January 1838 ; marr. there
18 August 1863, Walter Manser of
Hoddesdon, co. Herts (3rd son of
James Poulter Manser of Hoddesdon,
by Elizabeth [née Kemp] his wife);
born at Hoddesdon 5 June 1831;
died at Lampit House, Hoddesdon,
aged 40, 3 April 1872, Will dated
18 Augnst 1863, proved in the

Principal Registry 1 July 1872 by
Charlotte Manser, the relict, one of
the Exors. I

I
Margaret Emma, born Lillian, born at Bristol Clara Louisa, born at

Samuel Pim Jackson,

born at Bristgl 28 at Bristol 8 December 29 December 1878. Bristol 31 January
April 1875, 1876, 1880.
B B
l
Anthony Thomas Jackson==Elizabeth Greer, dan. of Thomas Greeves of Bernagh, co. Tyrone,
of Tighnabruaich and Clif- | by Rache? his wife, dau. of Thomas Malcomson of Lurgan ; born at
tonville, Belfast; born at | Dungannon 19 January 1839; marr. at Rochdale, co. Lanc, 7
Cliftonville, Belfast, 16 | January 187e.
June 1838.
@Mém- Sretoon
(See Greeves Pedigree, page 13.)
Cc

l
botn Ljidia Newsom Ridgway, born  Susan Maleolmson, born

Margaret Marianne Morgan
H 808, at Beliast 14 August 1880. at Belfast 24 Feb. 1884.

at Belfast 15 November 1878.

16



A

| |
Johnt Pim Jackson of Belfast, born at=mSarab, dau. of Thomas Rell Anne, born at Waterford
Waterford 22 March 1815; died at | of Belfast, by Sarah his wife 2 September 1814,
Belfast 18 June, bur. at Balmoral, | {néeGreer); bom 17 Decem-

Belfast, 21 June 1847

<L £,

D

ber 1814 ; marr. at Belfast —

23 September 1840; died Christiana, born at Water-
there 19 September, bur. at ford 28 February 1819,
Balmoral, Belfast, a2 Sep-

tember 1893.

Albert Jackson of Bristol ;
born at Bristol 24 April
1839 ; marr, in London in
1868, Maria, dau. of George
Enott of London. He died
7 March 1888. '

]’o}!m Pim Jackson, Sarabella, born at Belfast 6 October x841

born 1r November marr, at Moyallan, co. Down, 21 Septem-

1848 ; marr. in 1892 ber 1865, James Malcomson of Caimburn,

Harriet Moss. Strandtown, co. Down {son of Joseph Mal-
comson of Lurgan, by Rachael his wife, dau,
of Samuel and Jane Greer of Belfast); bomn
30 November 1831, I

/M%

Wil!liam Ridgway Jackson of Belfast, born there 1o Jamuary=-Elizabeth, dan. of William
1840 ; died in Australia 30 November, bur. in Rookwood Ceme- | Uprichard of Banvale, co.
tery, Sydney, N.S.W., 2 December 1386. Down, by Hannah Maria (née

Malone) his wife; bom at

)
p Banvale 28 December 1846 ;
marr. at Moyailan 4 October
1366,
-

i
Hannah Maria Uptichard, born at Knock, co,  Lydia Newsom, born at Knock 11 February

Down, 29 September 1867 ; marr, at Belfast 22

1369 ; marr. at Belfast 17 Qctober 1895

March 1888, William Ellis Lloyd of Birmingham.  David Campbell Hamilton.

X

Iy

-
/



I
Anﬁoinette Eliza, born at Belfast 17 December 1843 ; marr, at  Susan Matilda, born at Bel-
Moyallan 4 September 1873, John Marsh of Glenlyon, Holywood, fast 20 October 1845 ; died
co. Down (son of William Marsh of Dorking, co. Surrey, by at 5t. Ann's, Elarney, co,
Rebecca his wife, dau. of Thomas Chandler); born at Dorking Cork, 10 May, bur. at Moyal-
15 August 1841. lan 14 May 1870,

W’ZM

Ao et

} |
Lydia Jackson, bomn at Belfast 28 April 1841; marr. at Belfast 16  Gilbertina Newsom, of
April 1873, Rev. Frederick George Buckingham of Ipswich, Queens-  Altona, bom 28 No-
land, Australia. 8he died at Melbourne z1 Angust, and was bur.  vember 1843
there z September 18g3. I

F

MLr)]' Margaret Uprichard, born at Elizlab!eth, born at Newtownards ’Elilella Victoria, born at
Newtownards, co. Down, I Septem- 2zo June 1873, Belfast 24 May 1876.
ber 1870 ; died 28 December, bur.
at Moyallan 29 December 1874.

— ——

— Gilbertina Newsom, born at Susan Ida, bomn at Bel-
William Uprichard Jackson, born at Newtownards 23 March 1873. fast g February 1836,

Newtownards zo May 1872

18



Lotory of Pomerop Fhouse, co, Tyrone.

Arms on record m Me Tister
Sable, a cup with a

between two laurel muches, all i 1ssnm.g out

of the same, vert,

Robert Lowry of Pomeroy, co. Tyrone==Elizabeth, dau.
(cldest son of Rev. James Lowry of | of Major William
Tullyhogue, Rector of Cloghenry, and | Tighe of Bally-
afterwards of Desertcreat, co. Tyrone | shannon, co.
[4th son of Robert Lowry of Aghenis, | Donegal ; boern
co. Tyrone, and grandfather of Armar, { in ¥755; marm.
1st Earl of Belmore, and brother of | in 1777; died
James Lowry of Rockdale, co. Ty-| in 1822,
rone], by Hester his wife, dau. of John
Richardson of Legacormry, a/fas Rich
Hill, co. Armagh); bom z October
1748; of Christ Church, Oxford,
matriculated 3 March 1770, aged 21;
Ofict—  died 17 May, bur. at Desericreat 1
gariend  pfay rRog.
A

|11
James Lowry, bomn in May

1778; in the 14th Light
Dragoons ; died in 1807.
Everina, died an infant.
Hester, born in 1730;
died at Hardwicke Place,
Dublin, 4 March 1863, Will
proved in Dublin o June
1863 by John Fetherston-
haugh Lowry, one of the
Efors,

Frances Elizabeth, youngests

dau. and coheir of Benjamin

| |
Elizabeth, died
19 Jan. 1867.

Maria, died an
infant,

I

Robert William Lowry=
of Pomeroy House, and
Belmore, Westmeath ;
bora in 1787; J.P.
and D.L. for co. Ty-
rone, High Sheriff in
1812; died at Pomeroy
18 November 1860,
Will proved 10 Febru-
ary 1870 by Robert
Wiliam Lowry and
John Fetherstonhaugh
Lowry, the EXors.

~Anna, eldest daw. of
Admiral Samuel Graves,
R.N., of Derry Grave, co.
Londonderry, by Cathe-
rine his wife, daun. and
coheirof Richard Fether-
stonhaughof Westmeath;
marr.atBath6 Feb. 1815;
died at Belmore z3 Dec.
18735, Adifion (with will
annexed) granted 20

an. 1876, to Robert
William Lowry of Pome-
roy House, the son, and
a legatee.

Humphry Geale Brady of
Mount Geale, co. Kilkenny;
died 23
1st wife.

marr. 7 July 1852
November 1874.

bapt. 25 Jan. 1817 ; of Brasenose Caol-
lege, Oxford, matriculated z4 March
1836, aged 19, B.A. 1840, a Student
of Lincoln’s Inn 1840, Barrister-at-Law
of King's Inns, Dublin, 1844; J.P. and
D.L. for co. Tyrone, High Sheriff 184¢.

|
~Robert William Lowry of Pomeroy—Dorothea Elizabeth, znd
House,co. Tyrone; born 30 Dec. 1816,

dau. of George Folliott of
Vicars Cross, ca. Chester,
by Doarothea Elizabeth his
wife, dau. of William John
Moore; marr. 21 Decem-
ber 1880, 2nd wife.

Roltert Geale
Lowty, born 22
October 1853 ;
died r April
1854.

Robert Tl'!omas Graves
Lowry,bom16Jan,1857;
of Christ Chureh,Oxford,
matriculated 16 Oct
1874,aged 17; late Major
st Dragoon Guards;
LP. for co. Tyrone, High
Shenif 1896,

Mary Ar!na. Catherine, marr. at Alte- I..etitia Maria
desert, Pomeroy, 25 April 1888, Isabella,
Lieut.-Col. Charles Murray Alexan-

der of Termon, co. Tyrone (znd

son of Rev. Samuel Alexander of

Termon, by Charlotte Frances his

wife, 5th dau. of Rev. Charles Cobbe
Beresfordof Termon) ; bornin1845;

J-P. for co. Tyrone, Major and Hon.
Lieut.-Colonel 4th Battalion Royal
Inniskilling Fusiliers, I

19



A

A

I |
Jobn Lowry, born 4 July  Armar Lowry, born 20
1789; in the Sth Regi-
ment ; died at Pomeroy,

co. Tyrone, 29 April 1888,

February 1791; in the 45th Regiment,

wounded at Orthes ; died in Dublin, aged 85, 18 June 1876, Will
with three codicils proved in Dublin 18 October 1846 by Henry
Augustus Johnston of Kilmore, Richhill, co. Armagh, and Robert

William Lowry, the Exors.

B

]olhn Fetherstonhaugh Lowry of Belmore, co. West—
meath, and Doraville, ca. Tyrone; born at Pomeroy
18 July, bapt, 18 August 1818; of Brasenose College,
Oxford, matriculated 16 June 1836, aged 17, B.A.
1840, a Student of Lincoln’s Inn 1840, called to the
Bar at King’s Inns, Dublin, 1843 ; }.P. for counties
of Tyrone and Westmeath; died in Dublin § February,
bur. at Pomeroy 1o February 1883. Will dated 8
November 1880, proved at Mullingar 18 May 1883,
by Major-General William Devenish Meares of
Meares Court, Ballynacargy, co. Westmeath; one of
the Exors.

—Dorothea Elizabeth, dau. of William John
Moore; marr. 12 September 1854. She
warr. istly George Folliott of Vicars
Cross, co. Chester (2nd son of William
Harwood Folliott of Stapeley House, co.
Chester, by Catherine his wife, dau. and
heir of John Burscoe of Stapeley House);
born 12 January 18s1. She died at Kings-
town, near Dublin, 10 September, bur. at
the Mausoleum, Pomeroy, 17 September
18g2. Will proved in Dublin 23 November
1892, by Rev. Vicars Armstrong Boyle and
Percival Campbell Gaussen, the Exors.

Anna Graves Fetherstonhaugh, of Beltwore, co. Westmeath, and Doraville, co. Tyrone ; marr. at
St. Peter’s, Baton Square, London, 22 September 1885, Marmaduke William Coghill Cramer-

Roberts of Sallymount, co. Kildare {eldest son of Cha

rles Torin Cramer-Roberts of Szllymount,

by Lizzie his wife, dan. and heir of James Alexander Hamilton of Kildonan, co. Dublin} ; botn
19 May 1862 ; J.P. and D.L. for co. Kildare, High Sheriff 1889.

20




A

|
William Lowry of Drumreagh, co. Tyrone =Isabella, dav. of Rav. John Graham, Rector of

born at Pomeroy 24 February 1793 ; Captain
R.N. (King George IV.s yacht); died at
Drumreagh 1o April, bur. at New Mills, co.
Tyrone, 14 April 1875, Will dated 5 April
1873, proved at Armagh 28 April 1875 by
Major-General Henry Hope Grabam, C.B.,
and John Henry Lowry, the Efors.

the sole EXor. A

Pomeroy and Mullinagore, co. Tyrone; bomn in
1793 ; died at Drumreagh 21 November, bur. at
New Mills 25 November 1873
Armagh 12z December 1873 by Jokn Henry Lowry,

Will proved at

[

Elilzallneth, of Howard
Terrace,Dungannon,
co. Tyrone ; born at
Drumreagh 7 Nov.,
bapt. at Pomeroy z4
Nov.182z;confirmed
at Dungannon 1%
March 1841.

[
Robert William Lowry of Drumreagh; born at==Emily Rohesia, dan.

Bernagh, co. Tyrone, 20 March 1824 ; Lieut.-
General in the Army, late Lieut.-General 47th
Regiment, served in Crimea, has medal with three
clasps, Turkish medal, and sth class of the
Medjidie, C.B., and Colonel Royal Berkshire Regi-
ment ; Knight of St. John of Jerusalem.

Anna, die:a.n infant. W
. %, o/g;,,/}

- -

of Sir Henry George
Ward,G.C.M.G.,Lord
High Commissionerof
the Ionian Islands,
and Governor of Cey-
lon and Madras, by
Emily Elizabeth his
wife, dau. of Sir John
Edward Swinburne,
Bart,, of Capheaton,
co. Northumbesland ;
marr, at Corfu g June

18531,

D

J
Robert Swinburne Lowry,~Helena MacGregor, eldest dau. of Thomas Greer of Sea Park,

born at Zante, Ionian Is-
lands, 4 March, bapt.
there 2 April 1854; Cap-

tain R.N.

Carrickfergus, co. Antrim, and Grove House, Regent’s Park, Lon-
don, late M.P. for Carrickfergus, by Margaret his wife, only child
and heiress of John Owden of Sea'Park and Brooklands, co. Antrim;

born at Sea Park z3 September 1865, bapt, at Templecorran, co.
Antrim, 23 September 1872 ; marr. at St. Mark's, Hamilton Terrace,

London, 1z December 1893.

E

(Sez Greer Pedigree, page 6.)

B

Thomas Graves
Lowry, R.E,
killed at Sebas-
topol 7 June
1855,

Helter, marr., as his zrd wife, 27 May 1862, Rev. Richard Johnston of
Kilmore, co. Armagh (4th son of Andrew Johknston of Barnhill, Dalkey, co,
Dublin, by Sophia his wife, ouly child of George Cheney of Holywood, co.
Kildare); born 5 April 1816 ; of Trinity College, Dublin, B.A. 1838, M.A.
1866, Incumbent of Kilmore. She died in Dublin 1 June 1876, and bar. at

Glasnevin, Adibon {with will annexed) granted in Dublin 29 Qctober 1878,
to Rev. Richard Johnston of Kilmore, co. Armagh, the husband.

21



LY

c

4

Isabella Hester, born at
Drumreagh, co. Tyrone,
25 Dec. 1825; confirmed
at Dungannon, co, Ty-
rone, in 1840 ; marr. 17
Nov. 1864, John Toler
of Dublin, M.D., son of
Rev. John Toler.

-
A

William John Lowry,
born 5 May 1828; Lieut.
R.N,; died in 1864.

D

|

Mary Grace, born at
Prumreagh 3 June, bapt.
at Tollaniskin, co, Armagh,
2o June 1830; died 20
February 1857,

James Armar Lowry, born
at Drumreagh ¢ August,
bapt. at Tullaniskin 26
August 183z; late Cap-
tain 47th Regiment, went
through Crimean Cam-
paign; died 24 April 1861.

John Henry Lowry of Trewmount, Moy,
co. Tyrone; born at Drumreagh 14 Sep-
tember, bapt. at Tullaniskin 5 October
1834. —

Armar Graham Lowry of Farlough
Lodge, co. Tyrone; bom at Dumreagh
26 August, bapt. at Tullaniskin 11 Sep-
tember 1836 ; Lieut.-Colenel, late Major,
&h King's Regiment, formerly Captain
415t Repiment, served through Crimean
Campaign, medal with three clasps,
Turkish medal, sth-class of the Medjidie ;
marr, at Tamlaght, co, Derry, 10 Decem-
ber 1869, Margaret, dau. of Robert New-
ton of Coagh, co. Tyrone, by Alicia his
wife, dau. of Rev. John Paul, Rector of
Ballinderry, co. Tyrane.

L1

William Henry Lowry,
born at Sentari z Dec.
1855, and bapt. there ;
Major Indian Army.

Emily Hope, born at

Ventnor, Isle of Wight,
in 185y, and bapt
there.

Henry Ward Lowry,
born 26 Jan. 1859,
and bapt. at Aldershot,
ce. Hants; Captain
Indian Staff Corps.

Cha!r]es Emest Co

Lowry, bom 4t
Kingston, Canada,
6 September 1863,

Kathleen Rose,
dau. of John Per-
rierof Santa Rosa,
California; marr,

| 1]

|

Arthur Cole Lowry, born at
Hamilton, Canada, 18 Sept.
1864, and bapt. there.

and bapt. there. g%r;: 16 April James Herbert Lowry, bom
) at Toronto, Canada, 14 May -
! | 1866, and bapt. there; Lieut.
Phyllis Evelyn, Kathleen May, Lodian Staff Corps.
born at Santa born at Santa -

BRosa, California. Rosa.

Maria Georgina, born in1868.

Ermest Ward Lowry, M.D.,
born at Limerick 15 Feb,
1871, and bapt. there.

|
Eliza Catherine, marr. g January 1836, Captain

John Herbert Armstrong of Kilclare, King's

County; J.P. for King’s County, Major Royal
Tyrone Fusiliers, formerly Captain g5th Regi-
died in 1873
Shinglass, Ballymore Moate, co, Westmeath, o
Adfion (with will annexed)
granted 16 April 18go to Thomas Graves Lowry
Herbert Armstrong of Kilclare Clara the son,

ment of Foot;

Januvary 18ge.

She died at

and one of the next of kin.

)\

Anna Jane, marr., as his znd wife, z April
1868, John Richard Malone of Barronston,
co. Westmeath (2nd son of Edmond Malone.
of Ballynahown, King’s County, Captain in
the Black Horse, by Henrietta his wife, dau.
of John Chomley of Belcamp, co. Dublin);
born in 1817; J.P. and D.L. for co. West-
meath, High Sheriff 1852; died at Shinglass,
aged 77, 30 July 1894.

Ws.ofm.a,.

22

WAY 191350




Robert Stoinburne Trowry .






Arms on record in the Ulster Office.—Cuarterly
1 and 4, Argent, on a fess between three colts
courant sable as many trefoils s]i%ped or, a crescent

for difference, Colthurst; 2 and 3, Per pale, azure and
gules, a stag trippant argent, pierced in the back with
an arrow, and attired or, Bowen,

Crests.—I, A colt courant sable, charged on“the
shoulder with a evescent or, Cofffurst; 2, On a mount
vert a faleon close proper, belled or, Sowen.

Motte.~—Justum et tenacem.

Boten - Colthurst  of
Bakgrobe and Dripsey
Castle, ro. Cotk.

John Bowen of Carrigadrohid—Anne, dau. of

Castle and Oakgrove, co. Cork
(only son of John Bowen of
Carrigadrohid Castle [lineal
descendant of Henry Bowen of
Court House, Hston, co. Gla-
morgan, who died in 1582; his
grandson, Henry Bowen, Colo-
nel in Cromwell's Army, was
the first of this family who
settled in Ireland], by Eliza-
beth his wife, dau. of Rev. D.
Chidley Coote); born at Car-
rigadrohid Castle; marr. 2s his
15t wife, Catherine, dau. of
Bindon Seott of Cahircon, co.
Clare. He died at Qakgrove,
and bur, at Ahinagh, co. Cork, |

in 1824. T

N
Catherine, botn at Carrigadrohid Castle;
marr. James Barry, who was bur, at Ahinagh.

Jane, bom at Carrigadrohid Castle; marr. in
17717, John Colthurst of Dripsey Castle, co.
Cotk (son of James Colthurst of Dripsey
Castle, by Elizabeth his wife, dau. of Colonel
Christopher Russell of Pemsey, co. Cork},
who died in January 1815. She died at
Dripsey Castle, and was bur. at Inniscarra,
co. Cork.

Benjamin White
of Bride Partk,
co. Cork; marr.
in1797; died at
Oakgrove, aged
84, and burn
at Ahinagh 13
October 1850.
2nd wife,

My Powesw

| . .
Margaret, born at Carrigadrohid Castle ; marr. at
M:?Jur;’ey, co. Cork, 18 December 1787, Robert
Warren Gumbleton of Fortwilliam Park, co.
Waterford, and Glanatore, co. Cork (3rd son of
Richard Gumbleton of Castlerichard, co. Water-
ford, by Elizabeth his wife, dau. of Daniel Conner
of Bandon, co. Cork). She died at Fortwilliam,
and was bur. at Lismore Cathedral, co. Waterford,

23



A

John Bowen of Carrigadrohid Castle and Oakgrove,=Mary, only child and heir of William

co. Cork ; barn at Rutland Street, Cork, 15 January
1798 ; died at Oakgrove 9 May, bur, at Ahinagh, co.
Cork, 1z May 1870. Will proved 11 February 1871
by Wilhelmina Maria Bowen of Coolalta Cottage,
Killinardrish, co. Cork, the dau. the sole Executrix.

y 7 24

Honner of Roundhill, co. Cork, by
Mary his z2nd wife, dau, of John Travers
of Garrycloyne, co. Cork;
Roundhill, Bandon, co. Cotk, in Novem-
ber 1800;
died at Qakgrove, aged 62, and bur, at
Ahinagh 12 March 1862,

horn 1 at

marr. at Cork 3 June 181¢;

C

WiILe‘mlina Maria of Coolalta, co.
Cork; born at Cork ro May 1820;
died at Coolalia x5 November, bur.
at Ahinagh 18 November 1890,

Anne White, born at Cork 2g June
1821; died at Coolalta 17 April, bur.
at Ahinagh 19 April 1889, Adiiion
{with will annexed) granted at Cork
2 November 188g, to Eliza Travers
Bowen, spinster, one of the residuary
legatees.

Eliza Travers, of Coolalta; born at

Oakgrove 22 February 1823,

]oLn Bowen of Ozkgrove ;=Mary Isabella Beamish, dau.

born at Oakgrove 27 May
1824. He marm. zndly at
Cork Dora Anne, dau. of
Abrabham Cross of Cork.
He died at Oakgrove 24
May, bur. at Ahinagh 3z
May 1873. Will dated 30
August 1867, proved 3 No-
vember 1873, by Dora
Anne Bowen of Eglinton
Terrace, Bray, co. Wick-
low, the relict, the sole
Executrix.

24

of Major Adderley Beamish-
Bernard of Palace Ann and
Kilcoleman House, co. Cork,
and of Byards Lodge, co.
York, by Frances his 1st wife,
dau. of General George Ber-
nard of Heaton Lodge, near
Leeds, co. York Colonel 84th
Regiment, Usher of the Black
Rod; marr. by licence at
Ahinagh 20 May 1847 ; died
at Codrum, co. Cork, aged 40,
and bur. at Ahinagh 15 March
1365.



Pl
Catherine Jane, born at Oakgrove,
ca. Coik, and died an infant,

Mary, bom at Oa_kgrove, and died
an infant.

Wiliam Honner Bowen, born at
QOakgrove 16 July 1827; died at
Berry Hill, Queenstown, co. Cork,

aged 33, 17 July, bur. at Ahinagh,
co. Corl::, 20 ]ul} 1864.

Frances Mary, born at
Oakgrove; mazr, at Mel-
bourne, Victoria, Anstra-
la, James Gartside of
Liverpool.

Mary Sarah, born at Oak-
grove;died there g April,

bur. at Ahinagh 12z April
1869,

Edw!ard Riggs
White Bowen,
bom at Qak-
grove 10 August
1835; died in
the Red Sea on
journey home
from India in
Aupust 1873,
and was bur. at

Helena Jane
Travers, born at
Oakgrove 23
April133%7; mar-
ried at Ahinagh
8 August 1867,
William Boyle
Moore of Bor-
leigh, co. Cork,

;///%Mz,

I
Robert Walter Travers Bowen-s
Colthurst of Carrigadrohid Castle,

~Georgina de Bellasis, only dau. of Alfred Greer of Dripsey
House, and g St. Patrick’s Hill, Cork, by Peggy his 2nd wife,

Qakgrove, and Dripsey Castle, co.
Cotk; bormm at Hanover Hall,
Clondrohid, co. Cork, 16 March
1840; J.P, for co, Cork; by
Royal Licence dated g Decem-
ber 1882, he was authorized to
assurne the name of Colthurst
in addition to and after that of
Bowen, and to bear the arms of
Colthurst and Bowen quarterly;
died at Oakgrove 16 November,
bgr.ﬁ at Ahinagh 19 November
1896,

only dan. of Major Jobn Bowen
Colthurst of Dripsey Castle (great- :
nephew of Sir Jobn Conway Colt-

hurst, Bart., of Ballyanly, and Ardrum,

co. Cork), by Peggy his wife, dau. of Rev. William Billing-
hurst of Mitchen Hall, Firgrove, and Poyle Park, co. Surrey,
and granddaughter of Robert Woodroffe of Poyle Park;
born at 54 South Mall, Cork, 2 March 1855, ard bapt. theze
privately ; marr. at Magourney, co. Cork, 15 August 1878.

{ See Greer Pedigree, page 6.)

|
Robert MacGregor

Peggy de Bilinghurst

Mary Beatrice Clotilde,
born at Qakgrove 12
August, bapt. at Ma-
gourney 23 September
1879.

John Colthurst Bowen-
Colthurst, born at 13
Mortrisen’s Quay, Cork,
1z August, bapt. at
Ahinagh 26 September
1880

}g"’f""h Le 4. HAoren . (Gotoanat

25

Frieda, bom at Oak-
grove 23 February,
bapt. at Ahinagh 30
April 1882.

Bowen-Colthurst,born
at Oakgrqve 15 Sept.,
bapt. at Carrigadrohid
14 Nov. 1883.






P oy 5=

-J] 3
t) TR R

Robert (1.6 Bowsu-Colthurst.






INDEX.






INDEX.

Acton.
Hampden, 4.
Lucy Ussher, 4.
Rev. Thomas, 4.

Alexander.
Lieut.-Colonel Charles Murray,

19.
Charlotte Frances, 1g.
Mary Anna Catherine, 1.
Rev. Samuel, 10.
Apperly.
Elizabeth Lewling, 1o
James, 10.
Sarah, 10.
William John, 1e.
Armstrong.
Eliza Catherine, 22.
Captain John Herbert, 22.
Thomas Graves Lowry Herbert,
22,

Ashbrook,

Henry, Viscount, 2.
Atkins.

John, s.

Sarah, 5.

Balearres,
James, Earl of, 2.
Barnes.
Emma Louiss, 16,
Margaret Penrose, 16,
Thomas, 16.
Barry.
Catherine, 23
James, 23.
Beamish-Bernard.
Major Adderley, 24-
Frances, 24.
Mary Isabella Beamish, 24.

29

Bell,
Anng, 11.
Sarah, 17.
‘Thomas, 17,
Belmore.
Armar Lo Eail of, 1.
Beresford. e '
Rev. Charles Cobbe, 19.
Charlotie Frances, 19.
Bemard.
Frances, z4.
General George, 24; see also
Beamish-Bernard,
Billinghurst,
Peggy, 5, 25.
Rev, William, 5, 25.
Bird.
Eleanor Anne, 10.
Boilean.
Elizabeth Mary, 6.
John, 6.
Bowen.
Anng, 23.
Anne White, 24.
Catherine, 23.
Catherine Jane, 28.
Dors Anne, 24.
Edward Riggs White, 25.
Eliza Travers, 24.
Elizabeth, 23.
Frances Mary, 25.
Georgina de Bellasis, 23.
Helena Jane Travers, 25.
Henry, 23.
Jane, 23.
John, 6, 23, 24
Margaret, z3.
Mary, 6, 24, 25.
Mary Isabella Beamish, 24.
Mary Sarah, z5.
Robert Walter Travers, 6, 29,
Wilhelmina Maria, 24.
William Honner, 25.






Bowen-Colthurst,
Georgina de Bellass, 6, 23
John Colthurst, 23.
Mary Beatrice Clotilde, 25,
Pepgy de Billinghurst, 25,
Robert MacGregor, 25.
Robert Walter ‘Travers, 6, 25.
Boyle.
Rev. Vicars Armstrong, 20,
Brinton.
Ada, 10.
Eleanor Anne, ro.
Heonry, 1o.
Browne.
Mary, 1.
Buckingham.
Rev. Frederick George, 18.
Lydia, 18.
Burnyeat
Anne, 1.
Philip, 1.
Burscoe.
Cathering, 20.
John, 2o,
Bushe.
Elizabeth Jackson, 2.
Gervaise Parker, 2.

Mary, 2.
Rev, Thomas Francis, 2.

Caldwell.
Mary, 11, 13.
Cambridge.
Peter, 5.
Sarah, 5.
Carroll.
Edward, 5.
Heleng, 5, 7.
Joshua, 5, 7.

Sa.-mh; 5 7
Lieut.-Colonel Thomas, 5.
Carter.
Elizabeth, 3.
Elizabeth Sarah, 3.
Sampson, 3.
Caughey.
Alexander, 12, 13.

Mary, 12, 13-

Chandler.
Rebecca, 18.
Thomas, 18.

Cheney.

George, 21.
Sophia, 21.

Chomley.
Henrietta, 22,
John, 22.

Christie.
Margaret, 11.
Thomas, 11,

Coburn.
. Elizabeth, g.

Colthurst.
Elizabeth, 23.
James, 23.
Jane, 23.
John, 23.
Major John Bowen, g, 25.
Sir Jehn Conway, 25.
Pegey, 5, 25; se alie Bowen-
Colthurst.
Conner.
Daniel, 23.
Elizabeth, 23.
Coote.
Rev. D. Chidley, z3.
Elizabeth, 23.
Cowman,
Daniel, 1.
Mary, 1.
Sarah, 1.
Cramer-Roberts,
Anna Graves Fetherstonhaugh,
20,
Charles Torin, zo.
Lizzie, 30.
Marmaduke William Coghill,zo.

Cromwell.
—_ 2%

Cross.
Abrabawi, 24.
Dora Anne, 24.

Davis.
Henry, 4.
Lucy Ussher, 4.






Fetherstonhaugh.
Catherine, 19.
Richard, 9.
Fisher.
— O
Folliott.
Catherine, zo.
Dorothez Elizabeth, 19, 20.
George, 19, 20.
William Harwood, ac.

Gartside,
Frances Mary, 25.
James, 23.
Ganssen.
Percival Camphell, zo.
Geale.
Benjamin Humphry, rg.
Frances Elizabeth, 19,
Giles.
Frances Mary, 9.
Graham.
Major-General Henry Hope, 21.
Isabella, z1.
Rev. John, 21.
Grainger,
Adelaide, 4.
Maria Theodosiza, 4.
Richard, 4.
Gratton.
Rt. Hon. Henry, 2.
James, 2.
Mary, 2.
Graves.
Anna, 19.
Catherine, 19.
Admiral Samuel, 19.
Greer.
—Ada Horsfall, 3.
Alfred, 5-7, 25-
Alured Usshey, 3.
Amy Margaret, 5.
Arthur Jackson, 3.
Caroline, 4.
Cecilia, 2,
Charles Edward, 3.
Charlotte, 4.
Dotinda Florence, 6.
Edith Sophia, 4.
Edwin, 4.

n

Greer, confinued.
Elizabeth, 1, 2.
Elizabeth Amelia, 4.
Elizabeth Jackson, 2.
Elizabeth Lindsay, 2.
Elizabeth Mary, 6.
Elizabeth Sarah, 3.
Emma, 3.
Eric Raberts, 3.
Eva Mildred, 6.
Fergus Ussher Motris, 3.
Rev. Fergus William, 3.
Flora Gertrude, 5.
Frodenick Augustus

erick Au s 5

Gabrielle, 4.
George Newsom Strangman, 5.
George Thomas, 6.
Georgina Beatrice, 6.
Georgina de Bellasis, 6, 25.
Gladys Sylvia MacGregor, 6.
Helen Macgregor, 3.
Helena, 5, 7.
Helena MacGregor, 6, 21,
Hugh Conrad, 5.
Jane, 17.
John, 1.
John Robert, 4.
Rev. John Robert, 4.
Joseph, 3.
Joshua Carroll, 6.
Kenneth MaeGregor, 3.
Kenneth Mansfeld, 4.
Louisa Jane, 6,
Lucy Matilda, 3.
Lucy Ussher, 4.
MacGregor, 6.
Margaret, 3, 5, 7, 21.
Margarite Eugine, 4.
Maria Theodosia, 4.
Marion MacGregor, 4.
Martha Ussher, 2.
Mary, 1.
Mary Jackson, 2.
Mary Ussher, 2.
Matilda, 3.
Nathaniel Alexander, 2.
Peggy, §» 25.
Priscilla Sophia, 4, 6.
Rachel, 17.
Rev, Richard Ussher, 4.
Roderick Denis, 3.
Rosalie, 4.






Greer, confinued.
Rosalie Clare, 3.
Samuel, 17.
Sarah, 1, I7.
Sarzh Dinah, 4.
Selina Margaret, 5.
Sophia Louisa, 3.
Thomas, 1, 2, 5, 7, 21,
Thomas Augustus, 3.
Thomsas Fergus, 3.
Thomas MacGregor, 6.
Ussher, 2.
Wilhelmina Sophia Priscilla, 2.
Rev. William Henry, 4.
William Jackson, 2, 3.
William-Mina, .

Greeves.
Alfred, 13.
Alice, 12.
Anna Malcomson, 11.
Annz Margretts, 4.
Anne, 12,
Annie, 1z.
Annie Frances, 13.
Annie Kathleen, 13.

Bertha, 4.

Charlotte Isabel, 14.
Eileen Rachel, 1z.
Elizabeth Greer, 13, 16
Elizabeth Mary, 12.
Elizabeth Pim, 1, 15.
Emma, 12.

Emmia Letitia, r2.
Fergus MacGregor, 14,
George Ridgway, 12,
Georgiana Eliza, 13, 135,
Helena, 13.

Jane, 5, 7, 13.

Jane Owden, 12.

John, 5, 7, 11, 12, 15.
John Tertius, 13,

John Theodore, 14.
John Wilfred, ra.
Joseph, 112,

Joseph Arthur, 12.
Joseph Malcomson, 11.
Lillian, r3.

Lillian Mary, 12,
Malcom Macgregor, 12.
Margaret, 5, 7, 11, 13
Marion, 13.

Greeves, conlinued,
Mary, 11, 132,
Mary Elizabeth, r2.
Mary Florence, 13.
Mary Margretta, 11.
Owden Valentine, 14.
Rachel, 11, 135, 16.
Rachel Elizabeth, 13.
Reginald Affleck, 14.
Ridgway, 14
Susannah 13.
Thomas, 11, 18, 16,
Thomas Jackson, 12, 14
Thomas Malcomson, 12, £3 I§.
Walter Leopold, 14.
William, 11.
William Edwird, 12.
Gribbon.
Annie Frances, 13.
Mary, 11, 13.
Mary Margretta, 11,
William, 11, 13.
Grier,
James, 1.
Mgry, I.
Nicola, 1.
Sir Wﬂ]iam, I,
Grierson.
Nicolg, 1,
Sir William, 1.
Gumbleton.
Elizabeth, 23.
Margaret, 23.
Richard, 23.
Robert Warren, 23.

Hamilton.
David Campbell, 17,
James Alexander, 20.
Lizzie, zo.
Lydia Newsom, 17.
Hamis.
Helen Macgregor, 3.
Haugh, 3.

Frances Mary, 8.
John Thomas, 8.
Samuel Hopgood, 8.
Sarah, 8.

Haughton.

John Baneroft, 3.
Sarah, 5.

Hart






Hawkes,

Anthony Manp, 4,

Corlis, 4.

Elizabeth Amelia, 4.
Heineken.

Margaretta, 3.

Rev.N. T, 3.
Herries. '
John Maxwell, Lord, 1.
Hewetson.

Rev, James, 3.

Rev, John, 1.

Margaret, 1, 3.
Hegg.

Mary, 12.
Honner.

Mary, 6, 24.

William, 6, 24.
Hopgood.

Sarah, 8

Horsfall.
Emma, 3.
Margaretta, 3.
William, 3.
Hudson.
Robert, 16.
Sarah Birkett, 16.
Hughes.
Margaret, 5.
Selina Marparet, 5.
Thomas, 5.
Hunt.
Edward, 4.
Maria Theodosia, 4.

Jackson.
Albert, 17.
Anne, 17.
Anthony, 15.

Anthony Thomas, 13, 16,

Antoinette Eliza, 18,
Biddy, t5.

Charlotte, 16.
Christiana, 15, 17.
Clara Louisa, 16,
Elizabeth 1, r§-18.
Elizabeth Greer, 13, 10.
Elizabeth Pim, 11, 135,
Elizabeth Sarah, 16. .

Jackson, continued.
Ellen Victoria, 18.
Emma Louisa, 16,
Georgiana Eliza, 13, 15.
Gilhertina Newsom, 18,
Hannah Maria Uprichard, t7,
Harriet, 17. )
]ohn Pim, 7
Lillian, 16.
Lillie, 15.
Lydia, 18.
Lydia Newsom, 11-13, 15, 17,
Lydia Newsom Ridgway, 16.
Margaret Emma, 16,
Margaret Marianne Morgan, 16.
Margaret Penrose, 16,
Maria, 17
Mary Ma.rga.ret Uprichard, 18,
Newsom, 15,
Oswald Egbert, 15.
Percival Anthony, 15,
Rachel Greeves, 15.
Richard, 1.
Samuel Pim, 16.
Sarabella, 17,
Sarah, 1, 17
Sarah Blrkett, 16,
Susan Ida, 18.
Susan Malecolmson, 16.
Susan Matilda, 18.
Thomas, ¥1-13, 15.
William, 1{1
William Ridgway, 17.
William Uprichard, 18.
Johnston.
Andrew, 21.
Henry Augustus, 2o.
Hester, 21.
Rev, Richard, 21.
Sophia, 21,
Jones,
Dorindg, 2.
Captain James, 2.
Sir Thomas, 5, 7.

Kemp.
Elizabeth, 16.

Knott,
George, 17.
Maria, 17.

33






Lee.
. Elizabeth, 8,

John, 8.

Lloyd.
Hannah Mariz Uprichacd, 17.
William Ellis, 17.

Lowry.
Anna, 19.
Anna Graves Fetherstonhaugh,

20,

Anne Jane, 22,
Armar, zo.
Armar, Earl of Belmore, 19.
Armar Graham, 22,
Arthur Cole, 22.
Charles Ernest Corry, 22,
Dorinda, 2.
Dorinda Florence, 6.
Dorothea Elizzbeth, 19, zo.
Eliza Catherine, 22.
Elizabeth, 19, z1.
Elizabeth Jackson, z.
Emily Hope, 22.
Emily Rohesia, 6, 21.
Emest Ward, az.
Everina, 19.
Frances Elizabeth, 1g.
Helen MacGregor, 6.
Helena MacGregor, 21.
Henry Ward, 22.
Hester, 1, 21.
Isabella, z1.
Isabellz Hester, 22.
James, 19.
Rev. James, 19.
James Armar, 22.
James Corry, 2.
James Corry Jones, 2, 6
James Herbert, z2.
John, z0.
John Featherstonhaugh, 19, zo.
Jotn Henry, 21, 22.
Kathleen Mary, 22.
Kathleen Rose, 2z2.
Letitia Maria Isabella, 19.
Margaret, a2,
Marta, 19.
Maria Georgina, 2z.
Mary Anna Catherine, 19.
Mary Grace, 22.
Phyllis Evelyn, 22.
Robert, 19.

Lowry, continved.
Robert Geale, 19,
Raobert Swinburne, 6, 21.
Robert Thomas Graves, 19.
Robert William, 1g-21.
Lieut.-General Bobert William,

6.

Thomas Graves, 21.
William, 21.
Wiliam Henry, z2.
William John, 22,

Malcomson,
Anne, 11.
James, 1.
Joseph, 17.
Rachael, 13
Rache), 11, 18, 16.
Sarabella, 17,
Thomas, 1%, 15, 16,
Malone.
Anng Jane, 22,
Edmund, 72,
Hannah Maria, 17.
Henrietta, 22.
John Richard, 2a.
Maniy.
Mary Jacksor, 2.
Maoses, 2.
Ruth, 2,
Thomas Winslow, z.
Manser.
Charlotte, 16,
Elizabeth, 16.
James Poulter, 16.
Walter 16.

Mansfield.
Margaret 4.
Nicholas, 4.
Rosalie, 4.

Manson.

Jane, z2.

Marsh.
Antoineita Eliza, 18.
John, 18.
Rebecca, 18.
William, 18.

Maxwell.
Johkn, Lord Herries, 1.
Nicola, 1.






Meares. -
Maj,-General William Devenish,
a0,
Moore.
Dorothea Elizabeth, rg.
Helena Jane Travers, 25.
William Boyle, 25.
William John, 19.
Morriss,
Jane, 3.
Jobn, 3.
Madlda, 3.
Morton.
James, 11.
Mary, 11.
Moss.
Harriet, 17.
Muggeridge.
Elizabeth, 7.
Munster.
Edward Frederick, 12, 13.
Emma Letitia, 12.
Helens, 13.
Mary, 13, 13, .
William Henry Magenis, 13,

Newton.
Alicia, 22.
Margaret, 22.
Robert, 22.

(’Brien,
Anne, 12.
Danie}, 11, 12.
George, 13
Mary, 11, 12.
William, ra.
O’Neill.
Henry, 12.
Jane Owden, 12.

Mary, 12.

Elizabeth, 2.

Owden.
Ada, 1o.
Amy, 9.
Amy Battersby, 9.
Ange, 7, 13.
Anne Giles, 8.
Charles Scambler, 10.
Elizabath, 8.

35

Owden, continved.
Elizabeth Lewling, zo.
Francis Mary, §, g, 10.
Gertrude Lillian, q.
Henry, 8.

Henry Brinton, 10,
Henry Scambler, o.
Jane, 3, 7, 10, 13,
John, 3, 7, 11, 13, 21.
Jobn Scambler, .
Lewling Jane, o.
Margaret, 5, 7, 21.
Mary, 8.

Richard, 7.

Sarah, 8, 11.
Susannah, 7.
Thomas, 9.

Sir Thomas, 9.
Thomas Scambler, 8.
Sir Thomas Scambler, §.

William, 9.

Paul.
Alicia, 2a.
Rev. John, 22.
Penrose.
Margaret, 15.
Perrier.
John, 2a.
Kasthieen Rose, 22.
Pike,
Charlotte, 4.
Richard, 4.
Pim.
Elizabeth, 15.
Margaret, 15.
Samuel, 15.

Rake.
John, 6.
Joseph, 6.
Louisa Jane, 6.
Richardson,
Hester, 19.
John, 19.
Ridge.
dg;ohn Harding, 2.
Rev. Jonas, 2,
Martha Ussher, 2.






‘Ridgway.
Caroling, 4.
Elizabeth, 4.
George Penrose, 11-13, 15.
Henry, 4.
Lydia Newsom, 11-13, I5.
William, 4.

Righy.

Francis Mary, g.
John, g.

Roberts, sz2 Cramer-Roberts,

Robinson.
Biddy, 15, '

Russell,
Colonel Christopher, 23,
Elizabeth, 23.

Scambler.
Anne, 7, 13
Rev. Edmund, Bishop of Peter-
borough and Norwich, g, 7.
Elizabeth, 7.
Thomas, 7, 13-
Scott.
Bindon, 23.
Catherine, 23.
Shaw.
Rev, Matthew, ra.
Wilhelmina, 12,
Simms.
Charles, 12.
Emma, 13.
Jane, 12.
John, 1a.
Sinton.
Alice, 12.
Margaret, 7, 11.

Mary, 12.
Thomas, 7, 11, 12

Smyth,
Anna Malcomson, £1.
Charles Carew, 8, 11.
Frederick Ca.rew, II.

Sarah, 8, 11.
Staples.

Cecilig, 2.
Sir Nathaniel Alexander, 2.

36

Staveley,
Robert Butler, 3.
Sophia Louisa, 3.
Strangman,
Dinabh, 4.
John, 4.
Sarah Dinah, 4.
Sturge.

Francis, 16.

Walter, 16,
Swinburne.

Emily Elizabeth, 21.

Sir John Edward, 21.

Thomas.
Elizabeth, 2,
George, a.
John, 2.
Tighe.
gh.'f.’.li:m.l:let]n, 19,
Major William, 19
Toler.
Isabella Hester, za.
John, 22.
Rev, Jobn, a2,
Travers,
John, 24
) 24-

Uprichard.
Elizabeth, 17.
Hannah Maria, 17,
William, 17.
Ussher.
Arthur, 1,
Hemy, Archb:shop of Armagh,

]ames, Archbishop of Armagh,

Mﬂgmet: I 3
William-Mina, 1.

Walter.
Annie, 12,
Wilhelmina, 13.
William, 12.

‘Ward.
Emily Elizabeth, 2.
Emily Rohesia, 6, 21.
Sir Henry George, 6, 21.






Wheeler. Williams,
Amy Battersby, o. Margaret, 5.
Elizabeth, g. Robert, s.
_Walter James, 9. Wintle.
White. Francis, 4.
Anne, 23. Jane, 4.
Benjamin, 23. Margarite Euginie, 4.
Hugh, 1. Vaughan Benjamin, 4.
Jane, 1.
Sarah, 1. Woodroffe.
Sir William, 1. Rabert, 25.

37



	00000001.pdf
	00000002.pdf
	00000003.pdf
	00000004.pdf
	00000005.pdf
	00000006.pdf
	00000007.pdf
	00000008.pdf
	00000009.pdf
	00000010.pdf
	00000011.pdf
	00000012.pdf
	00000013.pdf
	00000014.pdf
	00000015.pdf
	00000016.pdf
	00000017.pdf
	00000018.pdf
	00000019.pdf
	00000020.pdf
	00000021.pdf
	00000022.pdf
	00000023.pdf
	00000024.pdf
	00000025.pdf
	00000026.pdf
	00000027.pdf
	00000028.pdf
	00000029.pdf
	00000030.pdf
	00000031.pdf
	00000032.pdf
	00000033.pdf
	00000034.pdf
	00000035.pdf
	00000036.pdf
	00000037.pdf
	00000038.pdf
	00000039.pdf
	00000040.pdf
	00000041.pdf
	00000042.pdf
	00000043.pdf
	00000044.pdf
	00000045.pdf
	00000046.pdf
	00000047.pdf
	00000048.pdf
	00000049.pdf
	00000050.pdf
	00000051.pdf
	00000052.pdf
	00000053.pdf
	00000054.pdf
	00000055.pdf
	00000056.pdf
	00000057.pdf
	00000058.pdf
	00000059.pdf
	00000060.pdf
	00000061.pdf
	00000062.pdf
	00000063.pdf
	00000064.pdf
	00000065.pdf

